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IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE

N

NW/S Avenue B, 400° W
centerline of Ross Road
15th Election District

7th Councilmanic District
(9120 Avenue B)

* DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
* OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

* CASE NO. 01-260-A
John and Leona Isaacs

Petitioners *

* o0k % % % ok ok % R ok ok ok ok Xk

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for Variance
filed by the legal owners of the subject property, John and Leona Isaacs. The Petitioners are
requesting a variance for property they own at 9120 Avenue B which is located in the Fort
Howard area of Baltimore County. The variance request is from Section 1B02.3.B of the
Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to allow the construction of an attached
garage to their dwelling with a tract boundary setback of 27 ft. in lieu of the required 30 fi. and to
amend the Final Development Plan.

The owners of the property originally filed an administrative variance request which was
granted by my Order dated the 26" day of January, 2001. Apparently, while proceeding through
the administrative variance process, an issue arose as to whether or not the property was properly
posted with signage. There are two adjacent property owners who have objections to the garage
proposed to be constructed by Mr. and Mrs. Isaacs. Had they seen the original posting of the
property when the Isaacs proceeded through the administrative variance process, they would
have filed for a hearing on that request. As a result of no objections being raised to the original
administrative variance request, the variance was granted. Thereafter, the Petitioners obtained a

Baltimore County building permit and began construction of the garage.
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Once construction began on the garage, the adjacent property owners called to inquire
about what was taking place on their neighbor’s property. It was at that time that they first
discovered that the administrative variance had been granted allowing Mr. and Mrs. Isaacs to
construct a garage 27 ft. from their tract boundary in lieu of the required 30 ft. In addition, these
neighbors discovered that the garage, which is currently being constructed on the property at this
time, differed from that which was approved through the administrative variance process. Upon
learning of this situation, Commissioner Schmidt and I asked that a stop work order be issued on
the construction of the garage itself and made a site visit to the property in order to ascertain the
best method for handling this matter. Thereafter, it was determined by our office, that Mr. and
Mrs. Isaacs, the property owners, should re-petition this office for a variance to allow their
garage to be situated 27 ft. from the tract boundary line in lieu of the required 30 ft., a variance
of 3 ft. The new variance request is for the garage as it is being constructed on the property at
this time. It should be noted that the garage has been moved closer to the rear property line than
that which was originally requested. However, the side yard setback has remained the same.

At the public hearing held on this matter, Mr. and Mrs. Isaacs appeared and offered
testimony and evidence regarding this variance request. In addition, the adjacent property
owners and protestants, Mr. Ron Gajewski and Mr. Robert Short also attended the heating.

Testimony offered by Mr. Isaacs demonstrated that the lot he owns consists of 10,370 sq.
ft., zoned DR 5.5. The subject property is improved with a single-family residential dwelling
wherein Mr. and Mrs. Isaacs reside. The subject dwelling has no garage at this time. The
property owners are desirous of constructing a garage on the south fagade of their dwelling
which, from the appearances of the property, is the only logical place to locate same. As stated

previously, the Isaacs filed for an administrative variance which was approved and a Baltimore



County building permit was issued to start construction on the garage. The property owners
would like to finish the construction of the garage which provides additional storage and a place
to park a vehicle. As a result of the way this property and the others surrounding it were
developed, an unusual variance request is generated by virtue of the garage being situated 27 fi.
from the tract boundary line in lieu of the required 30 ft. In essence, the Petitioners are
requesting a variance of 3 ft. for this garage.

As stated previously, Mr. Gajewski and Mr. Short appeared in opposition to the Petitioners’
request. Mr. Gajewski is concerned that his vision will be impaired when driving to and from his
subject property. Mr. Gajewski lives on property situated to the rear of the Petitioners’ house.
His driveway turns at a 90° angle around the rear of Mr. Tsaacs property. Therefore, he is
concerned that the garage itself will impair his vision and cause problems when he comes and
goes to his property. He believes this to be a safety hazard and is concerned over the welfare of
the many children who play along his driveway and in this area. In addition, he believes the
garage to be too large for the subject property and requests that the variance be denied.

Also attending the hearing was Mr. Robert Short, whose home is also located to the rear of
the Isaacs property. Mr, Short’s position was that he neither supports or opposes the garage in
question, but wants to make sure that Mr. Isaacs takes all necessary steps to legally construct this
garage.

As stated previously, I did make a site visit to the property in order to assist in the
rendering of this decision. My site visit showed that the Petitioners have a row of large
evergreen pine trees that run along the rear property line of their property. These pine trees are
situated adjacent to the driveway which is utilized by Mr. Gajewski. In my opinion, the pine

trees which are legally placed on the Petitioners’ property would affect Mr. Gajewski’s vision
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coming and going to his property more so than the garage itself. In addition, I find the size of the
garage to be compatible with the existing home to which it will be attached and is not out of
character with the surrounding community, Accordingly, I believe the variance to allow the
garage to be situated 27 fi. in lieu of the required 30 f. from the tract boundary line should be
approved.

THEREFORE, 1T IS ORDERED this _ﬁ day of July, 2001, by this Deputy Zoning
Commissioner, that the Petitioners’ request for variance from Section 1B02.3.B of the Baltimore
County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to approve a single-family dwelling with an attached
garage to have a building to tract boundary setback of 27 fi. in lieu of the required 30 fi. and to
amend the Final Development Plan of the property, be and is hereby APPROVED.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty

(30) days of the date of this Order.

TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO
DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

TMK :raj
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Suite 405, County Courts Bldg,

Balt%more County 401 Bosley Avenue
Zoning Commissioner Towson, Maryland 21204
410-887-4386

Fax: 410-887-3468

July 9, 2001

Mr. & Mrs. John Isaacs
9120 Avenue B
Baltimore, Maryland 21219

Re: Petition for Variance
Case No. 01-260-A
Property: 9120 Avenue B

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Isaacs:

Enclosed please find a new order printed in connection with the above-captioned case.
Unfortunately, due to a computer repagination -error, the computer misprinted and a line was
omitted at the top of page 4 of the order. Please accept our apologies for any inconvenience this
may have caused.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that any
party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the Department of
Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information concerning filing
an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391.

Very truly yours,

sty 1oee

Timothy M. Kotroco
Deputy Zoning Commissioner

TMK :r3j

Enclosure

c: Mr. Ron Gajewski Mr. Robert Short
9122 Avenue B 9124 Avenue B
Baltimore, MD 21219 Baltimore, MD 21219

=& Census 2000 *% For You, For Baltimore County ‘% Census 2000 *%

&S B B oo 1ok Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us




IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE

NW/S Avenue B, 400° W
centerline of Ross Road
15th Election District

7th Couycilmanic District
(9120 Avgnue B)

* DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
* OF BALTIMORE COUNTX

* CASE NO. 01-260-A

John and Ledna Isaacs

Petitioners *
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INGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes beforeNthis Deputy Zoning Commissioner 8 a Petition for Variance

filed by the legal owners of the subject property, John and Leond Isaacs. The Petitioners are ‘
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Once construction began on the garage, the adjacent property owners called to inquire
about what was taking place on their neighbor’s property. It was at that time that they first
discovered that the administrative variance had been granted allowing Mr. and Mrs. Isaacs to
construct a garage 27 ft. from their tract boundary in lieu of the required 30 ft. In addition, these
neighbors discovered that the garage, which is currently being constructed on the property at this
time, differed from that which was approved through the administrative variance process. Upon
learning of this situation, Commissioner Schmidt and I asked that a stop work order be issued on
the construction of the garage itself and made a site visit to the property in order to ascertain the
best method for handling this matter. Thereafier, it was determined by our office, that Mr. and
Mrs. Isaacs, the property owners, should re-petition this office for a variance to allow their
garage to be situated 27 ft. from the tract boundary line in lieu of the required 30 ft., a variance
of 3 ft. The new variance request is for the garage as it is being constructed on the property at
this time. It should be noted that the garage has been moved closer to the rear property line than
that which was originally requested. However, the side yard setback has remained the same.

At the public hearing held on this matter, Mr. and Mrs. Isaacs appeared and offered
testimony and evidence regarding this variance request. In addition, the adjacent property
owners and protestants, Mr. Ron Gajewski and Mr. Robert Short also attended the hearing.

Testimony offered by Mr. Isaacs demonstrated that the ot he owns consists of 10,370 sq.

ft., zoned DR 5.5. The subject property is improved with a single-family residential dwelling

 property owners are desirous of constructing a garage on the south fagade of their dwelling

%ﬁ wherein Mr. and Mrs, Isaacs reside. The subject dwelling has no garage at this time. The

which, from the appearances of the property, is the only logical place to locate same. As stated

\Rreviously, the Isaacs filed for an administrative variance which was approved and a Baltimore




County building permit was issued to start construction on the garage. The property owners
would like to finish the construction of the garage which provides additional storage and a place
to park a vehicle. As a result of the way this property and the others surrounding it were
developed, an unusual variance request is generated by virtue of the garage being situated 27 ft.
from the tract boundary line in lieu of the required 30 ft. In essence, the Petitioners are
requesting a variance of 3 ft. for this garage.

As stated previously, Mr. Gajewski and Mr. Short appeared in opposition to the Petitioners’
request. Mr. Gajewski is concerned that his vision will be impaired when driving to and from his
subject property. Mr. Gajewski lives on property situated to the rear of the Petitioners’ house.
His driveway turns at a 90° angle around the rear of Mr. Isaacs property. Therefore, he is
concerned that the garage itself will impair his vision and cause problems when he comes and
goes to his property. He belicves this to be a safety hazard and is concerned over the welfare of
the many children who play along his driveway and in this area. In addition, he believes the
garage to be too large for the subject property and requests that the variance be denied.

Also attending the hearing was Mr. Robert Short, whose home is also located to the rear of
the Isaacs property. Mr. Short’s position was that he neither supports or opposes the garage in
question, but wants to make sure that Mr. Isaacs takes all necessary steps to legally construct this
garage.

As stated previously, T did make a site visit to the property in order to assist in the

rendering of this decision. My site visit showed that the Petitioners have a row of large
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evergreen pine trees that run along the rear property line of their property. These pine trees are
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situated adjacent to the driveway which is utilized by Mr. Gajewski. In my opinion, the pine
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trees which are legally placed on the Petitioners’ property would affect Mr. Gajewski’s vision
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garag b be compati e the existing home to which it will be attached and is not out of

character with the surrounding community. Accordingly, I believe the variance to allow the
garage to be situated 27 ft. in lieu of the required 30 ft. from the tract boundary line should be
approved.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED this

(30) days of the date of this Order.

DEPUTY ZONIN COMMISSIONER
FOR BALTIMOREXCOUNTY

TMK 13
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Suite 405, County Courts Bldg,

Balt%more Cou.nt).r 401 Bosley Avenue
Zoning Commissioner Towson, Maryland 21204
410-887-4386

Fax: 410-887-3468

June 27, 2001

Mr. & Mis. John Isaacs
9120 Avenue B
Baltimore, Maryland 21219

Re: Petition for Variance
Case No. 01-260-A
Property: 9120 Avenue B

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Isaacs:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The Petition for
Variance has been granted in accordance with the enclosed Order.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that any
party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the Department of
Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information concerning filing
an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391.

Very truly yours,

M (4o

Timothy M. Kotroco
Deputy Zoning Commissioner

TMK :raj

Enclosure

c: Mr. Ron Gajewski Mr. Robert Short
0122 Avenue B 9124 Avenue B
Baltimore, MD 21219 Baltimore, MD 21219

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us
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IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN, VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
NW/S Avenue B, 400° W

centerline of Ross Road * DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
15th Election District
7th Councilmanic District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
(9120 Avenue B)
* CASE NO. 01-260-ASPH
John & Leona Isaacs
Petitioners *
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FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCIUSIONS OF LAW

‘This matter comes before the Deputy Zoning Commissioner as an Administrative Variance
filed by John and Leona Isaacs, property owners, for that property known as 9120 Avenue B in
the North Point/Fort Howard area of Baltimore County. The Petitioners herein seek a variance
from Section 1B02.3.B of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) and Section
V.B.5.b of the Comprebensive Manual of Development Policies (CMDP), to petmit an existing
single family dwelling with addition (garage) to have a building to tract boundary setback of 27
f. in lieu of the required 30 ft. and to amend the Final Development Plan. The subject property
and requested relief are more particularly described on Petitionets’ Exhibit No. 1, the plat to
accompany the Petition for Variance.

The Petitioners have filed the supporting affidavits as required by Section 26-127 (b)(1) of
the Baltimore County Code. The subject property having been posted, and there being no
request for a public hearing, a decision shall be rendered based upon the documentation
contained in the case file. Based upon the information available, there is no evidence in the file
to indicate that the requested administrative variance would adversely affect the health, safety or

el

general welfare of the surrounding community and should therefore be granted.

Tn the opinion of the Deputy Zoning Commissioner, the information, photographs, and

affidavits submitted provide sufficient facts that the relief requested sufficiently complies with
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the requirements of Sections 307.1 of the B.C.ZR. Furthermore, strict compliance with the

B.C.Z.R. would result in practical difficulty and/or unreasonable hardship upon the Petitioners.

This property is located within the Chesapeake Bay Critical Areas and as such, is subject to
compliance with any recommendations made by the Department of Environmental Protection
and Resource Management (DEPRM), pursuant to Section 500.14 of the B.C.Z.R. As ofthe date
of this Order DEPRM has not completed its review of this project. Therefore, the relief granted
herein is subject to the Petitioners’ compliance with any recommendations made by DEPRM
upon completion of their review.

Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the Baltimore County
Code and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations having been met, and for the reasons set
forth above, the requested variance should be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore
County this QG_MJ day of January, 2001, that the Petitioners’ request for Administrative Variance
seeking relief from Section 1B02.3.B of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) and
Section V.B.5.b of the Comprehensive Manual of Development Policies (CMDP), to permit an
existing single family dwelling with addition (garage) to have a building to tract boundary
setback of 27 ft. in licu of the required 30 fi. and to amend the Final Development Plan, be and is
hereby GRANTED, subject, however, to the following restrictions which are conditions
;Jrecedent to the relief granted herein:

1. The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same upon receipt
of this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time
is at theit own risk until such time as the 30 day appellate process from this Order has
expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioners would be

required to return, and be responsible for returning, said property to its original
condition.
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Compliance with any Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) recommendations
submitted by DEPRM to minimize any effect the proposed development might have
on the Bay and its tributaries.

When applying for a building permit, the site plan filed must reference this case and
set forth and address the restrictions of this Order.

TIMOTHYM. KOTROCO
DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY




-9 — 9

Suite 405, County Courts Bldg.

Baltimore County 401 Bosley Avenue
Zoning Commissioner Towson, Maryland 21204
410-887-4386

Fax: 410-887-3468

January 26, 2001

Mr. & Mrs. John Isaacs, Sr.
9120 Avenue B
Baltimore, Maryland 21219

Re: Petition for Administrative Variance
Case No. 01-260-ASPH
Property: 9120 Avenue B

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Isaacs:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The
Petition for Administrative Variance has been granted in accordance with the enclosed
Order.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised
that any party may file an appeal within thirfy (30) days from the date of the Order to the
Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional
information concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at
410-887-3391.

Very truly yours,

Mol lotroeo

Timothy M. Kotroco
Deputy Zoning Commissioner

TMK :raj
Enclosure
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for the property located at
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Petition for Administrative Variance
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County
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This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal

owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore Coun
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Afﬁd aVlt in Support of Administrative Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to fhe Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as

follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto. :

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at o 0022 Avéedes (7
! \adress .
s Ay L1275
City Slate Zip Code

That based updn- personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which l/we base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty): 72, <%= » EET Tt g7 A AL
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That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and

advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information.
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the Affiant(s) herein, personatlyétnown or satisfactorily identified to me as such Afﬁant(s?_l, and made oath in due form of
law that the matters and facts hereinabove set forth are true and correct to the best of his/her/their knowledge and belief.
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AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal
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Afﬁd aVIt in Support of Administrative Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.
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That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information.
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Petition for Administrative Variance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at 9 /2> A . o010 &
which is presently zoned 22 4~ 2~

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore Courity and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and

rade a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) 80?’ 25, $o ¢ (’E c > 2)
V.B, S & cupp |
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of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, td the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back
of this petition form.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

INWe do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the praperty which
is the subject of this Petition.

Name - Type of Print

Signature
Address ‘ Telephone No.
City State Zip Cade *
gr o - . £
Attorney For Pefitioner: _TLLD At s F AT ZIF
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4 Mo 47T
Name - Type or Print City State Zip Code
Representative fo be Contacted:
Signature
S Aven €&
Company Name
: A S
Address . Telephone No. Address Telephone No,
A Ro JE
City State Zip Code City State Zip Code

A Public Hearing having been formally demanded andior found to be required, it is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County,
this day of \ that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, as required by the zoning
regulations of Baltimore County and that the property be reposted.

Zoning Commissioner of Baltimere County

CASENO. O -260 - ASPr ReviewedBy (71 Date /z/?,f /CJO
Ry 91598 Estimated Posting Date / 7—/ S/ / <X




iZonmg Descnpt:o5

THoMAS E, PHELPS & ASSOCIATES, INC,

945 Barron Avenue
Baltimore, Marvland 212215202

LAND SURVEYING (301) 574-6744 LAND PLANNING

ZONING DESCRIPTION FOR _9 /20 Avcsy o v {2
(address)

Ab/Z—'Ti// IvNES T
(north, south, east or west)

.
L fr £ which is Zo
name of street on which property frorits) (number of feet of right-of-way width)

wide at the distance of ___ =85 ~Je W i 7 of the
(number of eet) (north, south, east or west)

‘ oSS 2
centerline of the nearest improved intersecting street =
name of street)

which is Wz . wide. *Being Lot# &
(number of feet of right-of-way width)

Block___—— _ Section# — in the subdivision of _/~ o . 1 SELELT
- hame of subdivision

as recorded in Baltimore County Plat Book # ¥ (. Folio# ,[j’“,

containing [QF LT - Alsoknownas 2/2¢ 4, s L
(square teel or acres) (property address

and located in the [{ _ Election Distnet, 7 ‘Councilmanic District.

Beginning at a point on the side of




Zoning Description.

This states east side of Avenue B 20 foot right of way. There is no 20 foot right of
way.That is my property being described .9120 Avenue B has a 12 foot enterance from
Avenue B.

935 foot west of center line of Avenue B makes no sense.
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NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING
- " CHANGE OF DATE

The Zoning Commiissioner of Baitimore Gounty, by author-

arty identified herein as follows:

Case: #{1-260-A5PH

20 Avenue B . "

NW/S Avenue B, 400" W of Ross Road

15th Efectien District -- 7th Councilmanic District

Legal Owner(s): Leona M & John P lsaacs .
Administrative Variange: to permmt an existing farmily
dwelling with addition (garage) to have & building to tract
boundary setback of 27 feat-in lieu of the required 30 feet
znd to amend the FDP. s C i
', Hearing: Friday, June 1, 2001 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 407,
County Courls Building, 401 Bosley Avenue,

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT )

Zoming Commissioney for Baltimore County .
NOTES: (1) Hearings are Handicapped Accessible; for spe-

ciat accommodations Please. Contact the Zoning Commis-

sioner's Office at (410) 887-4386.

ity of the-Zoning Act and’ Regulations of Baftimore County
wilt ha'd a publis hearing n Towson Marvland on the prop-"

(2) For information toncerning the Fle and/or Hearing,

Contact the Zoning Review Office at (410) 8B7-3391,
5164 May 17 . ._CAG9346

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

5“_’! 200

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md.

once in each of l successive weeks, the first publication appearing

on %!l_l! 200y

ﬁ The Jeffersonian
 Arbutus Times

(1 Catonsville Times

(1 Towson Times

¥ Owings Mills Times
[ NE Booster/Reporter
(1 North County News

-

3 AJL L

LEGAL ADVERTISING




CERTIFICATE (POSTING .‘AJDMW 3,

RE: Case No. ©@1-2LOAS P‘H
Petitioner/De\'e]oper:ﬁT” ?HEEP_{{ ET,{]—L

Date ofI-‘I;aarin: / {//5/04'/

Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

Attention: Ms. Gwendolyn Stephens
Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law

were posted conspicuously on the property located at 1‘*‘7 /ZO )ﬁ’ VEUUg IB /

The sign(s) were posted on 'Z/%@ / 00
f ('Moy{th, Day, Year)

Sincerely,

%% M @W St-1 fg/o]

(Slgnature of Sign Poster an ate)

PATRICK M, O KEEFE
(Printed Name)
S22 PENNY LANE
(Address)

HUNT VALLEY, MD, 21030

(City, State, Zip Code)
410-066:5346  cerl 4109058571

(Telephone Number)




Certificate of Posting.
#1.Sign was posted in the dark as shown by the picture.

#2. Sign was posted at the mailbox ,on the property of Gordon L Diven and not on the
property Known as 9120 Avenue B.

#3.Picture shows sign at mailbox that is less then 20 feet from mine and Robert Short’s
.mailbox. This sign was not seen by either of us.

#4.We cannot respond to a hearing if we didn’t know about it..



® °
CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

RE: Case No - O{‘ Z(Q@ AC/;?H
Petiticner Developer F‘g‘&&d’;l} gﬁl’(’

1
413

W QE[ 2o |

Date of Heanng Clos

j£3]
._l
rp

Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

=T
L

-
i

Attention. Ms. Gwendolyn Stephens
Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letzer is to certifv under the penalties of perjury that the iecessary sign(s) required by law

!
were posted conspicuously on the property located at ﬁ Zﬁ A‘VEWE 5‘\ OISITE

The sign(s) were posted on 5//,& /ﬁ

( Month, Daf, Year)

i (OG5

(Signature of Smn Poster and ate)

PATRICK M. O ;455;:5
(Printed Name)
5727 PENNY LANE
(Address)

HUNT VALLEY, MD. 21030

(City, State, Zip Code)
410-£66:5266 ; cELL 410965 €57

(Telephone Number)

ly,




. . PY 6}36'“

Director's Office
Baltimore County 1C10 lun\ge S?gf:g,?léllﬂlni
Department of Permits and RO

Towson, Maryland 21204
Development Management 410-887-3353

Fax: 410-887-5708

April 18, 2001

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 01-260-ASPH

9120 Avenue B

NW/S Avenue B, 400’ W of Ross Road

15" Election District — 7" Councilmanic District
Legal Owners: Leona M & John P [saacs

Administrative Variance to permit an existing family dwelling with addition (garage) 1o
have a building to tract boundary setback of 27 feet in lieu of the required 30 feet and to
amend the FDP.

HEARING: Friday, May 25, 2001 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue

Arnold Jablon ¢2%
Director

C: Leona M & John P Isaacs Sr, 9120 Avenue B, Baltimore 21219
Ronald T Gajewski Sr, 9122 Avenue B, Baltimore 21219
Robert Short, 9124 Avenue B, Baltimore 21219
Lawrence Schmidt, Zoning Commissioner

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY THURSDAY, MAY 10, 2001.
(2} HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS
PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THE
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

(X). Drirtnedd vonth Cavbrman (AL



, : ! 105 oy By
) ® ® j%”k/ )

Inl

. U’f/ !
Director's Office

\‘.r\OQ COO ) vy oqe
‘m /I/Q Baltimore County County Office Building
=L 1M : KF D £ p ) d 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
* epartment of Permits an Towson, Maryland 21204
%E M! Development Management 410-887-3353
RYLE> Fax: 410-887-5708
April 25, 2001

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING
CHANGE OF DATE

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and

Regulations of Baftimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 01-260-ASPH

9120 Avenue B

NW/S Avenue B, 400’ W of Ross Road

15" Election District — 7 Councilmanic District
l.egal Owners: Leona M & John P Isaacs

Administrative Variance to permit an existing family dwelling with addition (garage) to
have a building to tract boundary setback of 27 feet in lieu of the required 30 feet and to
amend the FDP.

HEARING: Friday, June 01, 2001 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue

&;ﬁaq SR

Arnold Jablon
Director

C: Leona M & John P Isaacs Sr, 9120 Avenue B, Baltimore 21219
Ronald T Gajewski Sr, 9122 Avenue B, Baltimore 21219
Robert Short, 9124 Avenue B, Baltimore 21219
Lawrence Schmidt, Zoning Commissioner

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY THURSDAY, MAY 17, 2001.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS
PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THE
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

LA, Printed with Soybear Ink
VQ on Recvelad Panoer
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BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

APPROVED SIGN POSTERS

Stacy Gardner Telephone: 410-781-4000
Shannon-Barm Signs, inc. Toll Free:  800-368-2295
105 Competitive Goals Drive Fax: 410-781-4673
Eldersburg, MD 21784

Richard Hoffman
904 Dellwood Drive
Fallston MD 21047

Telephone: 410.879-3122

410-282-7940

S55S Robert Black Telephone

1508 Leslie Road Fax: 410-282-7940

Dundalk, MD 21222 Cell Phone: 410-499-7940
Pagoer: 410-373-9662

Garland E Moore Telephone: 410-242-4263

3225 Ryerson Gircle Mobile: 410-382-4470

Baltimore, MD 21227

Patrick M. O’Keefe, Sr.
523 Penny Lane

Telephone:
Cell:

410-666-5366
410-905-8571

Hunt Valley, MD 21030 ' Fax: 410-666-0929

410-882-2469

Linda M. Jones Telephone: 410-296-3333
Daft-McCune-Walker, Inc. Fax; 410-296-4705
200 E Pennsylvania Avenue

Towson, MD 21286

IS REQUIRED.,

THIS DEPARTMENT IS NOT ASSOCIATED WITH ANY OF THE ABOVE POSTERS, NOR DO

WE RECOMMEND ANY SPECIFIC ONE. WE DO SUGGEST THAT YoUu CONTACT A NUMBER
OF THEM TO COMPARE PRICES SINCE THEIR CHARGES MAY VARY,



Y

TO:  PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Thursday, May 10, 2001 Issue — Jeffersonian

Please forward biiling to: )
John P isaacs . 410 477-2991
9120 Avenue B ‘
Baltimore MD 21219

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 01-260-ASPH

9120 Avenue B

NW/S Avenue B, 400’ W of Ross Road

15" Election District — 7" Councilmanic District
Legal Owners: Leona M & John P Isaacs

Administrative Variance to permit an existing family dwelling with addition (garage) to
nave a building to tract boundary setback of 27 feet in lieu of the required 30 feet and to
amend the FDP.

HEARING: Friday, May 25, 2001 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue

Y
4%/21/ W
awcence E. Schimnidt

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT &DZ
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.



TO:  PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Thursday, May 17, 2001 issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
John P lsaacs 410 477-2991
9120 Avenue B
Baltimore MD 21219

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING
CHANGE OF DATE
The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 01-260-ASPH

9120 Avenue B

NW/S Avenue B, 400’ W of Ross Road

15" Election District — 7" Councilmanic District
Legal Owners: Leona M & John P Isaacs

Administrative Variance to permit an existing family dwelling with addition (garage) to
have a building to tract boundary setback of 27 feet in lieu of the required 30 feet and to
amend the FDP.

HEARING: Friday, June 01, 2001 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue

o EHt—
awrence E. Schmidt

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT 6%
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.



BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW .

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES

Case Number 01-| 24 ¢> |-Aspi-{  Address _Dr20 AJEIE B

Contact Person: _£/70¥Y0D 7. nlox(E Y Phone Number: 410-887-3391

Planner, Please Print Your Name

Filing Date: /2/‘2 l/OO Posting Date: /2/3//00p  Closing Date: /// ;Zo /

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be
through the contact person (planner) using the case number.

1. POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for ail printing/posting costs. Any
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner
is again responsible for all associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the
plropertgéI on or before the posting date noted above. It should remain there through the
closing date.

2. DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to file
a formal request for a public hearing. . Please understand that even if there is no formal
request for a public hearing, the process is not complete on the closing date.

3. ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner. He may: (a) grant the requested relief; (b) deny the requested relief; or {c)
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing. You will receive written notification
(typically within 7 to 10 days of the closing date) as to whether the petition has been granted,
denied, or will go to public hearing. The order will be mailed to you by First Class mail.

4, POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing
(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originally
thSteff-’ certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to
this office.

{Detach Along Datted Line)

Petitioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only
USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT

Case Number 01-| 2 GO -ASPH Address __ 9,20 AvErlvee B

PetitionersName ___ _Joedrd 2. 1 SHACS Telephone ZrO <77 299/
Posting Date: _ /2 /3/ /oo Closing Date: __ 7 /1S /0 ¢

Wording for Sign: _To Permit ,auv E><¢ S7rrd g SiHglE FAM 1 LT DoJECLi]g

Lt e T A P Teo /@Aﬂﬂ@!—?) T FAVE A B/l 7o TRAT
Bobrl DAY SET7TEAcC O©F 27 ' sl 1L O0F 7TUE REQUIRE D

20 A0 7O AME~D TUS F.0. [~

7;?':/1'//" ////f / Vit

N ‘,:A-m/ s



BALTIMORE COUNLY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVEL NT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

APPROVED SIGN POSTERS

Stacy Gardner Telephone; 410-781-4000
Shannon-Baum Signs, Inc. Toll Free: 800-368-2295
105 Competitive Goals Drive Fax: 410-781-4673

Eldersburg, MDD 21784

Richard Hoffman Telephone; 410-879-3122
904 Dellwood Drive
Fallston, MD 21047

Garland E. Moore Telephone: 410-242-4263
3225 Ryersen Circle Mabile: 410-382-4470
Baltimore, MD 21227
Tom QOgle Telephone:; 410-687-8405
325 Nicholson Road Mobile: 410-262-8163
Baltimore, MD 21221 Fax: 410-687-4381
Patrick M. O'Keefe, Sr. Telephone: 410-666-5366
523 Penny Lane Cell: 410-905-8571
Hunt Valley, MD 21030 Fax: 410-628-2574
410-882-2469
Linda M. Jones Telephone: 410-296-3333
Daft-MeCune-Walker, Inc. Fax: . 410-296-4705

200 East Pennsylvania Avenue
Towson, MD 21286

Staff Sergeant Robert A. Black Telephone; 410-282-7940
1508 Leslie Road Cell: 410-499-7940
Dundalk, MD 21222 Pager: 410-373-9662

Work: 410-288-3284

THE PETITIONER MUST USE ONE OF THE SIGN POSTERS ON THIS APPROVAL LIST. ANY REPOSTING MUST ALSO BE
CONE BY ONE OF THESE APPROVED POSTERS. IF YOU WISH TO SELECT A POSTER NCT SHOWN CN THE LIST ABOVE,
PRIOR APPROVAL BY THE DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT/ZONING REVIEW IS REQUIRED.

THIS DEPARTMENT IS NOT ASSOCIATED WITH ANY OF THE ABOVE POSTERS, NOR DC WE RECOMMEND ANY SPECIFIC
ONE. WE DO SUGGEST THAT YOU CONTACT A NUMBER OF THEM TO COMPARE PRICES SINCE THEIR CHARGES MAY
VARY.

WCR ~ Revised 11/17/99



BALTIMORE COUNT ARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELC & MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW ‘

APPROVED SIGN POSTERS

Stacy Gardner ] Telephone: 410-781-4000
Shannon-Baum Signs, Inc. Toll Free: 800-368-2295
105 Competitive Goals Drive Fax: 410-781-4673

Eldersburg, MD 21784

Richard Hoffman Telephone: 410-879-3122
904 Dellwood Drive
Fallston, MD 21047

Garland E. Moore Telepheone- 410-242-4263
3225 Ryerson Circle Mobile: 410-382-4470
Baltimore, MD 21227
Tom Qgle Telephone. 410-687-8405
325 Nicholson Road Mobile: 410-262-8183
Baltimore, MD 21221 Fax: 410-687-4381
Patrick M. O'Keefe, Sr. Telephone: 410-866-5366
523 Penny Lane Cell: 410-905-8571
Hunt Valley, MD 21030 Fax: 410-628-2574
410-882-2469
Linda M. Jones Telephone; 410-296-3333
Daft-McCune-Walker, Inc, Fax: . 410-296-4705

200 East Pennsylvania Avenue
Towson, MDD 21286

Staff Sergeant Robert A. Black Telephone: 410-282-7940
1508 Leslie Road Cell: 410-499-7940
Dundalk, MD 21222 Pager: 410-373-9662

Work: 410-288-3284

THE PETITIONER MUST USE ONE OF THE SIGN POSTERS ON THIS APPROVAL LIST ANY REPOSTING MUST ALSO BE
DONE BY ONE OF THESE APPROVED POSTERS. IF YOU WISH TQ SELECT A POSTER NOT SHOWN ON THE LIST ABOVE.
PRIOR APPROVAL BY THE DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT/ZONING REVIEW IS REQUIRED.

THIS DEPARTMENT IS NOT ASSOCIATED WITH ANY OF THE ABOVE POSTERS, NOR DO WE RECOMMEND ANY SPECIFIC
ONE. WE DO SUGGEST THAT YOU CONTACT A NUMBER OF THEM TO COMPARE PRICES SINCE THEIR CHARGES MAY

VARY.

WCR - Revised 11/17/59



BALTIMORE COUNTY DE.?TMENT OF PERMITS AND DE\.OPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES

Case Number 01-| 2¢& (& -Aspi{  Address D20 AvE e B

Contact Person: _L/0Y0D 7. nlpxtie 7 Phone Number: 410-887-3391

Planner, Please Print Your Name

Filing Date: /'2/2 ’/O & Posting Date: [Z/3//00  Closing Date: /// ;Zo /

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be
through the contact person (planner) using the case number.

1. POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs. Any
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner
is again responsible for all associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the
property on or before the posting date noted above. It should remain there through the
closing date.

2. DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to file
a formal request for a public hearing. . Please understand that even if there is no formal
request for a public hearing, the process is not complete on the closing date.

3. ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner. He may: (a) grant the requested relief; (b) deny the requested relief: or (c)
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing. You will receive written notification
(typically within 7 to 10 days of the closing date) as to whether the petition has been granted,
denied, or will go to public hearing. The order will be mailed to you by First Class mail.

4, POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing
(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originally
posted, certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be for\ggrded to
this office T HAE CECEIUEYD  PoSTiple, ¢ HF 42:/__

PREENESSY

(Oetach Along Dotted Line)

Petitioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only
USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT

Case Number 01-[Z2 &GO AASPM Address 9,70 AJser-dloe B

Petitioner's Name Jo i . J S“X]A < Telephone <Zr& <77 2909/
PostingDate: /7 /2, /oo Closing Date: ///'S—/O /

Wording for Sign: _To Permit a1t E>x¢ S77r1 g Skl LE FAM L7 BuiEctin]s
bt T pa PO Tion (SARAGE ) To MHAVE A Be/CiDmle, o TRACT
BEoCrd DALY SETRAcCL 0F 27 el CI1EC OF TUE 250 0, 2PE O
L0 AAMO T Qs TUds  FLD. 2




DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT

ZONING REVIEW

DVERTISI U NT D C ZONING HEARING
The_Baltimore_County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the

general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner)
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at

least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is

due upon receipt and shouid be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

or News er Advertising;:

Item Number or Case Number: Or~260 « A SPH

Petitioner: //,///V/_r 2 e dars

Address or Location: _JBF I/ 22 ///xg,’/r///&:’ f

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:
Name: _ oletir 2 [frd b =

Address: /72 Ave &

Gs s, . 2T T

Teiephone Number: //g‘f/’f/Z? 7/

Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ

-1



Plat to_accompany Petition for Zoning[_j\lariance Special Hearing

PROPERTY ADDRESS:

Subdivision name:

" d
lpaat book# Jtollo# Jot# sectlon#

OWNER:

North
date:_

prepared by: Scaie of Drawing: 1=

see pages 5 & & of the CHECKLIST faor additional requlrrerdr Intormation

~15-

@ Viclnity Map

horin

scale: 17=1000°

LOCATION INFORMATION

Election District,

Counclimanic District:

1"=200. scale map#:

Zoning:

Lot slze:

acreage square teet

public  prtvals

i sEweR: | ] [}
- waTer: ] [}

. ¥ Q
Chesapeake Bay Critical Area: D D

Prior Zoning Hearlngs:

Zoning Office USE ONLY!
reviewsd by: ITEM #: CASE#: .




Development Processing

Baltimore County County Office Building
Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

January 16, 2001

Leona M. & John P. [saacs, Sr.
9120 Avenue B
Baltimore MD 21219

Dear Mr. & Mrs. isaacs:
RE: Case Number: 01-260-ASPH, 9120 Avenue B

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of
Zoning Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on
December 21, 2000.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from
several approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your
petition. Alf comments submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached.
These comments are not intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action
requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.)
are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements that
may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case
file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to
contact the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

W Cad IMWC/L);M

W. Carl Richards, Jr. G
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR: gdz

Enclosures

¢: People’'s Counsel

{% Prinied wth Saybear ink Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us
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2\ Baltimore County County Office Building
* kK Kk Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
*
@E Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204
ARy > |
May 25, 2001

Leona M & John P Isaacs
9120 Avenue B
Baltimore MD 21219

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Isaacs:
RE: Case Number: 01-260-ASPH, 9120 Avenue B

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of
Zoning Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on
Decemhber 21, 2000.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from
several approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your
petition. All comments submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached.
These comments are not intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action
requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.)
are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements that
may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case
file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to
contact the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

W. Conl Ruchandn .,

W. Carl Richards, Jr. &¢dZ
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR: gdz

Enclosures

c: People’s Counsel

DO% Prinled with Soybean Ink Come vigit the Countv'e Weheite at wwiw e ha med ne
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: Maich 6, 200§
Department of Permits & Development Mgmt,

FROM: obert W, Bowling, Supervisor
Bureau of Development Plans Review
SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For January 16, 2001 )
Itern Nos. 251, 252, 253, 254, 255, 256,

257,259, 260, 261, 262, 263, 264, and
265

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning items, and we
have no comments.

RWB:HIO:jrb

cc: File

ZAC-1-16-200f-NO COMMENT ITEMS-362001.doc



Office of the Fire Marshal
Baltimore County 700 East Joppa Road
Fire Department Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
410-887-4880

January 9, 2001

Department of Permits and
Development Management (PDM)
County Office Building, Room 111

Mail Stop #1105
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTICN: Gwen Stephens

RE: Property Owner: SEE BELOW

Location: DISTRIBUTION MEETING OF January 8, 2001
Item No.: See Below

Dear Ms. Stephens:

Pursuant to your request, the referenced property has been
surveyed by this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and
required to be corrected or incorporated into the final plans for
the property.

8. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time,

IN REFERENCE TC THE FOLLOWING ITEM NUMBERS:

253, 256, 258, 259, 260, 261, 263, 264, 265

REVIEWER: LIEUTENANT HERB TAYLOR, Fire Marshal's Office
PHONE 887-4881, MS~1102F

cc: File

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us
o

% Prinled with Soybean Ink
on Racyclod Paper



TO: Arnold Jablon
FROM: R. Bruce Seeley W‘l;
DATE: January 18, 2001

SUBIJECT: Zoning Item #260
9120 Avenue B
Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of January 8, 2001.

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no
comments on the above-referenced zoning item.

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management requests
an extension for the review of the above-referenced zoning item to determine the
extent to which environmental regulations apply to the site,

X_  The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item:

If streams or wetlands occur on or within 200 feet of the property, the
development of the property may need to comply with the Regulations for
the Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains
(Sections 14-331 through 14-350 of the Baltimore County Code).

Development of this property must comply with the Forest
Conservation Regulations (Section 14-401 through 14-422 of the
Baltimore County Code).

X _ Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay

Critical Area Regulations (Sections 26-436 through 26-461, and other
Sections, of the Baltimore County Code).

Reviewer: Keith Kelley Date: January 11, 2001



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: January 25, 2000
Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Amold F. 'Pat' Keller, I1I
Director, Office of Planning

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 01-260 and 01-264.

The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to
offer. For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please
contact Mark A. Cunningham in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480.

Prepared by: \\)\W@,\\R/}\ CM%

Section Chief: Q/»MI/‘S 40 g %/ o
Z/ ! / 4 L

AFK/IL:MAC

WADEYREV\ZAC\nocomment doc



Parns N. Glendening

Maryland Department of Transportation Governor
State Highway Administration Jonn O, Porcar

Parker F. Williams

Administrator

Date: [. 0. O/

Ms. Ronnay Jackson RE:  Baltimore County

Baltimore County Office of Item No. 2¢# LTM
Permits and Development Management

County Office Building, Room 109

Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Ms. Jackson:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not
access a State roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
5606 or by E-mail at (Igredlein@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

/A 4 Aed L

/""‘ Kenneth A, McDonald Jr., Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My teiephone number is

Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech
1-800-735-2258 Statewide Toll Free

Mailing Address: P.Q. Box 717 » Baltimore, MD 21203-0717
Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street » Baltimore, Maryland 21202
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W
70 Suite 405, County Courts Bldg.

Baltimore County W Js. 401 Bosley Avenue
Zoning Commissioner e 4,/‘Eg}gf«son,.}.‘\/Iarylqu 21204
410-887-4386

11 20010 ¥
April 11,2001 Fax: 410-887-3468

Mr. John Isaacs ‘;g‘ i“ T
0120 Avenue B AR T

——
Baltimore, Maryland 21219 - O—O55 !

APR 13 2000 |

RE: PETITION FOR ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE :
NW/S Avenue B, 400" W of the ¢/l Ross Road (9120 Avenue B e

15™ Election District — 7" Council District  TLORRERL (T

Case No. 01-260-A Ml

Dear Mr. Isaacs:

As you are aware, you filed for variance relief through the administrative variance
process, pursuant to the provisions of Section 26-127 of the Baltimore County Code. That
Section allows the owner of a residentially zoned property who resides thereon to request and
obtain a variance from height and/or area requirements of the Baltimore County Zoning
Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) without a public bearing. Under that process, the property owner files a
Petition for Administrative Variance identifying the specific relief being requested and the
property is conspicuously posted giving public notice of the requested relief for a period of 15
days. If there is no request for public hearing within that time frame by any interested person
who resides within 1,000 feet of the property, the variance can be considered by the Zoning
Commissioner or Deputy Zoning Commissioner without a public hearing.

In this case, certification was submitted to Baltimore County indicating that the property
had been posted the requisite 15 days and since no request for public hearing had been made, the
file was referred to Mr. Kotroco for consideration. By his Order dated January 26, 2001, Mr.
Kotroco granted your request for variance to permit a building to tract boundary setback of 27
feet in lieu of the required 30 feet to allow construction of a proposed garage, in accordance with
the site plan submitted with your Petition. In addition, you requested approval of an amendment
to the final development plan to reflect the proposed improvements.

The Baltimore County Code further provides that any relief granted by either Zoning
Commissioner may be appealed within 30 days of the date thereof. The appellate process is
more fully set forth in the code. No timely appeal was taken in this case; however, on or about
March 28, 2001, correspondence was received from two of your neighbors, namely, Ronald T.
Gajewski and Robert Short. These neighbors indicated they were unaware that a variance had
been requested and objected to the ongoing construction of the garage on your property.
Primarily, the nature of the objection was that the property had not been properly posted with
notice of the requested relief.

As you know, | have had a series of discussions with you, your enginect, and your
neighbors in this regard. Mr. Kotroco and I also visited the site on April 10,2001, As a result of

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us

en Recyclad Paper
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Mr. John Isaacs
April 12,2001
Page 2

_ our discussions and our site visit to the ptoperty, it is apparent that there has not been compliance

with the administriive variance process in at least two areas. First, notwithstanding the written

certificationreceived, it is now clear that the sign advertising the variance request was not posted
_on your property for the required 15 day period. Moreover, although the photograph of the sign
iWiisubmitfédishows that same is located immediately adjacent to your mailbox, it is obvious that
your mailbox is n¢t located on your property. Thus, through what appears to be an honest
‘mistake by the sign poster, the sign was incorrectly located. Furthermore, based upon the
conversations I have had with the various participants in this case, it is appatent that the sign did
not remain posted for 15 days. '

rw.q».p-.
4

More importantly, the site visit disclosed that the subject garage is not being constructed
where shown on the plan submitted with your request. Specifically, that plan shows that the
garage will be located in the front and side yard of your property, beyond the front building wall
of your dwelling. However, the garage is being constructed along the side and into the rear yard,
closer to both the Gajewski and Short properties.

Under the circumstances, I have requested that the Department of Permits and
Development Management schedule this matter for a public hearing, pursuant to the authority
conferred upon the Zoning Commissioner in Section 500.7 of the B.C.Z.R. At that time, your
Petition for Administrative Variance will be reconsidered as well as an amendment to the site
plan to show the actual location of the garage. When a hearing date has been determined, your
property will be advertised and posted to provide public notice of same and a copy of the Notice
of Hearing will be forwarded to all participants. I suspect the hearing will be scheduled before
Deputy Zoning Commissioner Kotroco in that he considered the initial variance and I have
conducted discussions with all of the parties.

Please contact me should you have any other questions in this regard.

Very truly yours, g
T s 7
LAWRENCEE. SCHMIDT

Zoning Commissioner
LES:bjs for Baltimore County

5

cc: Mr. Charles Berquist, Berquist Home Improvements
1444 Maple Avenue, Baltimore, Md, 21221
Mr. Ronald Gajewski, Sr., 9122 Avenue B, Baltimore, Md. 21219
Robert Short, 9124 Avenue B, Baltimore, Md. 21219
. Arnold Jablon, Director, DPDM; People’s Counsel; Case File
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Mr. John Isaacs
April 12,2001
Page 2

our discussions and our site visit to the property, it is apparent that there has not been compliance
with the administrative variance process in at least two areas. First, notwithstanding the written
certification received, it is now clear that the sign advertising the variance request was not posted
on your property for the required 15 day period. Moreover, although the photograph of the sign
submitted shows that same is located immediately adjacent to your mailbox, it is obvious that
your mailbox is not located on your property. Thus, through what appears to be an honest
mistake by the sign poster, the sign was incorrectly located. Furthermore, based upon the
conversations I have had with the various participants in this case, it is apparent that the sign did
not remain posted for 15 days. ‘

More importantly, the site visit disclosed that the subject garage is not being constructed
where shown on the plan submitted with your request. Specifically, that plan shows that the
garage will be located in the front and side yard of your property, beyond the front building wall
of your dwelling. However, the garage is being constructed along the side and into the rear yard,
closer to both the Gajewski and Short properties.

Under the circumstances, 1 have requested that the Department of Permits and
Development Management schedule this matter for a public hearing, pursuant to the authority
conferred upon the Zoning Commissioner in Section 500.7 of the B.C.ZR. At that time, your
Petition for Administrative Variance will be reconsidered as well as an amendment to the site
plan to show the actual location of the garage. When a hearing date has been determined, your
property will be advertised and posted to provide public notice of same and a copy of the Notice
of Hearing will be forwarded to all participants. I suspect the hearing will be scheduled before
Deputy Zoning Commissioner Kotroco in that he considered the initial variance and I have
conducted discussions with all of the parties.

Please contact me should you have any other questions in this regard.

Very truly yours,

T2y ST
/LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT

Zoning Commissioner
LES:bjs for Baltimore County

cc: Mr. Charles Berquist, Berquist Home Improvements
1444 Maple Avenue, Baltimore, Md. 21221
Mr. Ronald Gajewski, Sr., 9122 Avenue B, Baltimore, Md. 21219
M. Robert Short, 9124 Avenue B, Baltimore, Md. 21219
Mr. Arnold Jablon, Director, DPDM; People’s Counsel; Case File
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KO ‘ Suite 405, County Courts Bldg,
*Y\ Baltimore County 401 Bosley Avenue
Zoning Commissioner Towson,. Maryland 21204
. 410-887-4386
April 11, 200] Fax: 410-887-3468
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Mz. John Isaacs
9120 Avenue B
Baltimore, Maryland 21219

RE: PETITION FOR ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE
NW/S Avenue B, 400’ W of the ¢/l Ross Road (9120 Avenue B)
15% Election District — 7% Council District
Case No. 01-260-A

Dear Mr. Isaacs:

As you are aware, you filed for variance relief through the administrative variance
process, pursuant to the provisions of Section 26-127 of the Baltimore County Code. That
Section allows the owner of a residentially zoned property who resides thereon to request and
obtain a variance from height and/or area requirements of the Baltimore County Zoning
Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) without a public hearing. Under that process, the property owner files a
Petition for Administrative Variance identifying the specific relief being requested and the
property is conspicuously posted giving public notice of the requested relief for a period of 15
days. If there is no request for public hearing within that time frame by any interested person
who resides within 1,000 feet of the property, the variance can be considered by the Zoning
Commissioner or Deputy Zoning Commissioner without a public hearing.

In this case, certification was submitted to Baltimore County indicating that the property
had been posted the requisite 15 days and since no request for public hearing had been made, the
file was referred to Mr. Kotroco for consideration. By his Order dated January 26, 2001, Mr.
Kotroco granted your request for variance to permit a building to tract boundary setback of 27
feet in lieu of the required 30 feet to allow construction of a proposed garage, in accordance with
the site plan submitted with your Petition. In addition, you requested approval of an amendment
to the final development plan to reflect the proposed improvements.

The Baltimore County Code further provides that any relief granted by either Zoning
Commissioner may be appealed within 30 days of the date thercof, The appellate process is
more fully set forth in the code. No timely appeal was taken in this case; however, on or about
March 28, 2001, correspondence was received from two of your neighbors, namely, Ronald T.
Gajewski and Robert Short. These neighbors indicated they were unaware that a variance had
been requested and objected to the ongoing construction of the garage on your property.
Primarily, the nature of the objection was that the property had not been properly posted with
notice of the requested relief.

As you know, I have had a series of discussions with you, your engineer, and your
neighbors in this regard. Mr. Kotroco and I also visited the site on April 10, 2001. As a result of

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us
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Tuesday,April 2,2001.
Mr.Timothy M. Kotroco.
Deputy Zoning Commissiner.

Today while Bob Short and I were installing polls to show our
property lines we were informed by John Isaces of “9120” Avenue B
that now that Towson has informed Mr.Isaccs that now our property
has been shown as really being Avenue B that we should not be putting
up any poles or fences because he intends to remove his fence so that he
can use our property as his driveway.

On Tuesday April 3,2001 at 8:30 am I called Zoning enforcement and
explained the probiem and was told that they could not help me.The
man on the phone recommended that I install a fence to keep Mr Isaces
from using my property .

The problems here are beginning to escolate due to the frandulent
information submitted by Thomas E. Phelps and associates.In reference
to the zoning variance.

If we are coming to the wrong office for help please inform me of where
I need to go to get relief before this situation gets completely out of hand
because now this is getting pretty ugly.

Respectfully,
Ronald T. Gajewski Sr.
9122 Avenue B
Baltimore,Maryland.21219.
410-477-6920.
And
Robert Short
9124 Avenue B
Baltimore,Maryland.21219,
410-477-8245.

_1 ;
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Baktimore County County Office Bullding
Dicpartment of Permits and 111 West Chesapoahe Avenue
Dovelopment Management Towson, MDD 21204

Code Enforcements AS0-BR7-33514 Plumbing Inspection: 410-887.3620

BuildingJuspection: CH10B57-3950) Electrical knspyction: 410-887-3960
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BALT?MQRE COUNTY UNIFORM CODE ENFORCEMENT CORRECTION NOTICE
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YOU ARE HERERY ORDERID TO CORRECT THESE, VIOLATION(S) ON OR BEFORE:
On or Befrse Date Tshad

FAILLRE 70 COMPLY WITH THE DEADLINE STATED [6 A MISDEMEANOR. A CONVYICTION POR
BACH VIOLATION SURJECTS YOou TO POTENTIAL FINES OF 5200, 5300, OR §10Q0 PER DAY, PER
VIOLATION, DEPENDING ON VIOLATION, DRt %0 DAYS IN JAIL, OR BOTH.
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STOP WORK NOTICE
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PANEL BP1004M

TIME: 13:46:38 AUTOMATED PERMIT TRACKING SYSTEM LAST UPDATE 02/21/2001
DATE: 04/03/2001 BUILDING DETAIL 1 PLE 13:21:56
DRC#
PERMIT # B442037 PLANS: CONST 00 PLOT 3 PLAT 0O DATA O EL 2 PL 2
TENANT
BUILDING CODE: 1 CONTR: BERGQUIST HOME IMPROVEMENTS
IMPRV 2 ENGNR:
Use 01 SELLR:
FOUNDATION BASE WORK: CONSTRUCT 1 STORY GARAGE, STORAGE & WORKSHOP
2 3 ADDITION ON SIDE OF SFD, 17'X38'X14'6=646SF,
CONSTRUC FUEL SEWAGE WATER ZONING CASE 01-230-A, CBCA, ZONE B, ELEV 9.3f
2 1E 1E SE 8¢
CENTRAL AIR PLANS WAIVED-JAV
ESTIMATED COST
17,000 PROPOSED USE: SFD & ADDITION
OWNERSHIP: 1 EXISTING USE: SFD
RESIDENTIAL CAT: 1
#EFF: #1BED: #2BED: #3BED: TOT BED: TOT APTS:
1 FAMILY BEDROOMS: PASSWORD:
ENTER - NEXT DETAIL PF2 - APPROVALS PEF/ - PREV. SCREEN PF9 - SAVE
PFl - GENERAL PERMIT PF3 - INSPECTIONS PF8 - NEXT SCREEN CLEAR - MENU
rS



TIME: 13:45:59
DATE: 04/03/2001

PERMIT #: B442037

GARBAGE DISP:
POWDER ROOMS:
BATHROOMS :
KITCHENS:

ZONING INFORMATION
DISTRICT:
PETITION:

DATE:

MAP:

PLANNING INFCRMATION
MSTR PLAN AREA:

ENTER - NEXT DETAIL
PFl - GENERAL PERMIT

AUTOMATED PERMIT TRACKING SYSTEM

BUILDING DETAIL 2

BUILDING SIZE

FLOOR: 646
WIDTH: i
DEPTH: 38"
HEIGHT: 14'6
STORIES: 1

LOT NOS: 6
CORNER LOT: N
BLOCK:
SECTION:

LIBER: 005
FOLIO: 055
CLASS: 04

SUBSEWER:

PF7 - PREV. SCREEN PF9 - SAVE
PF8 - NEXT SCREEN CLEAR - MENU

PF2 - APPROVALS
PF3 - INSPECTIONS

CRIT AREA:

PANEL BP100O5M
LAST UPDATE 02/21/2001
PLF 13:21:56

LCT S3IZE AND SETBACKS
SIZE: 0086.12 X 00600.00
FRONT STREET:

SIDE STREET:

FRONT SETB: NC

SIDE SETB: NC

SIDE STR SETB: 3!

REAR SETB: 317
ASSESSMENTS

LAND: 0032600.,00

IMPROVEMENTS: 003%2100.00
TOTAL ASS.:

PASSWORD:



PANEL BP1003M
TIME: 13:46:29 AUTOMATED PERMIT TRACKING SYSTEM LAST UPDATE 02/21/2001
DATE: 04/03/2001 GENERAL PERMIT APPLICATION DATA PLE 13:16:58
FERMIT #: B442037 PROPERTY ADDRESS
RECETPT #: R420377 9120 BVENUE B
CONTROL #: MR SUBDIV: DEFALCO PROPERTY
XREF #: B442037 TAX ACCOUNT #: 1900012437 DISTRICT/PRECINCT 15 21
OWNERS INFORMATION (LAST, FIRST)
FEE: 65.00 NAME: ISAACS, JOHN & LEONA
PAID: 65.00 ADDR: 9120 AVENUE B
PAID BY;
DATES APPLICANT INFORMATION

APPLIED: 02/21/2001 NAME : CHARLES BERGQUIST
ISSUED: 03/16/2001 COMPANY: BERGQUIST HOME IMPROVEMENTS
OCCPNCY: ADDR1: 1444 MAPLE AVE

ADDRZ: BALTO MD 21221
INSPECTOR: 13R PHONE #: 410 686 2163 LICENSE #: 28950
NOTES: JT/SD

PASSWORD

ENTER -~ PERMIT DETAIL PF3 - INSPECTIONS PE7 - DELETE PF9 - SAVE

PF2 - APPROVALS PE4

ISSUE PERMIT PF8 ~ NEXT PERMIT PF10 - INQRY
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12 copies required. The plat shall be legible and clear enough for micro-filming and in
no case can it be larger than 24" x 36". Plats must be trimmed or folded to a neat 8-

12" x 11" size. It shall contain all the information as set forth on the checkiist as
follows:

1. NORTH ARROW, ELECTION AND COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT, TITLE PLAN
"PLAN TO ACCOMPANY ...... HEARING". THE OWNER'S NAME, PROPERTY

ADDRESS AND DATE.
E WING: 1"=20" or 1"=50". If acreage exceeds 40 acres, use

1"=100" scale.

3. BEINEIOEPREBERTY. Indicated by a heavy bold line include lot lines,
distances and area of the parcel(s) by square feet and acreage. (To figure

acreage, divide square feet by 43,560.)

4. VICINITY MAP: A vicinity map must be included on all plats with the scale of
1"=1 000" WITH SITE CLEARLY AND ACCURATELY DEPICTED. DO NOT PUT
THIS MAP ON A SEPARATE SHEET; IT MUST BE ON THE SAME SHEET AS
THE SITE PLAT!

5. PRIOR ZONING HEARINGS: The case number(s), date of the order(s), what
was granted or denied, and any restrictions must be listed and addressed on the
plat of any prior zoning hearings.

VN 3 all adjacent parcel(s) of property including owner's narne(s), lot
“numbers, subdivision names, tax account numbers, and/or deed references.

(This information is available from the Tax Assessment Office, 2nd floor,
Jefferson Building, 105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson.)

m“ oA @%ﬁgtreet address and name of adjoining street(s), beginning point of
de

scription and distance from property corner to the nearest intersecting public
street centerline. (Check record plats, State tax maps, or utility maps in room
208, County Office Building.) This beginning point and distance should also be
the first statement in the zoning description.

i} I ;‘;yA SEMENTS - Include all existing public boundary
treets with the existing right-of-way and paving width. Include any existing or
proposed easements or right-of-ways and indicate if it is public or private.

IHULBINGE s “Mithensions, height and location of all existing buildings and
Improverents "on” property with building-to-property fine and building-to-building
setbacks shown for each structure. Aiso, the front orientation of any dwellings
and the use, dimension and location of all.proposed buildings or additions and the
proposed use if the use is to be changéd. The general use, building and lot
dimensions and all facing property line setbacks of buildings on adjoining lots.

CSIRE RALK ,M;f;‘é new dwelling is proposed or the proposed addition or
improvement is located on the street side (front) and if either adjacent side is
unimproved and your property is zoned D.R.-2, D.R-3.5 or D.R-3.5, then you
must show on your site plan the front setback of all dwellings on your side of the

street within a distance of 200 feet from the joint side property iines.

-11-



11.

12.

13.

14,

: sm, location and size of all public ut&s and right-of-ways both
adjacent to and on-site: If no public water or sewer exist, well and septic system
locations and setbacks must be indicated. (Public utilities reference - Room 206,
County Office Building.)

FEATURES: Location of streams, storm water management systems drainage,
pipe systems on or within 50 feet of the property, and 3‘0,_#gg§€gtgiloodplain (if any).
if fioodplain or not, state this on the plan, including thé@igVation: ,

SRR iis At

Buildings must meet the building code, as well as the fire code
requirements, with regard to type of construction, windows, efc.

, . _ . For special hearings on 2 apartment dwellings, floor
plans detailing each floor with room square footages and uses are required. For
waterfront constuction (over the water), such as piers and piles, ask for a copy of
the checklist for waterfront construction (available in room 111).

ALL OF THE ABOVE INFORMATION MUST BE
COMPLETE AND ACCURATE OR THE PETITION
CANNOT BE ACCEPTED FOR FILING!



“Plat Requirements”.
# 3 There are no heavy bold lines showing lot lines.
#6 Ron Gajewski owns adjacent parcels and is not listed.
#7 Names of adjoining streets are misrepresented because the plat is not correct . Thomas
E Phelps and assoc. are showing my property and Robert Shorts’s property as Avenue B
when it is not.Please refer to exhibit D.
#8 There is no right of way or easement as listed on zoning description.

#9 The garage is not located as per plat.

#10 No set backs are shown for ajacent properties lot # 5&7 .The ones for jot #8&4 are
incorrect as per the recorded plat.

#11 No utility locations are shown.

#12 No elevation is shown on submitted plat.



o ®

The plat submitted by Thomas E. Phelps and associates contains many inaccuracies .

Exibit A,
Which is highlighted describes my property amnd Robert Short’s property as being
Avenue B which it is not.The proper location is shown on exhibit D.

Exhibit B,
W hich is highlighted indicates an island,that does not exist. This is Robert Short’s
property.

Exhibit C.
Describes where the garage is to be built (orange) it is not being buik there.

Exhibit D,
Shows the property as it really is Ronald Gajewski’s (green) and Robert Short
(orange) and 9122 (white) and Avenue B (yellow).



Mr. Timothy M.Kotroco. March 28,2001.
Deputy Zoning Commissiner.

On Sunday March 25,2001 at 7:00 am in the morning construction was started
at 9120 Avenue B to build a garage along side of my property,which I was very
surprised to see that considering property setbacks that were being ignored. My next door
neighbor Robert Short walked over to the site to see what was going on and was told that
they had got a zoning variance to build a garage Robert Short asked how they got a
variance without a hearing,and was told that the sign was in the window.I found this hard
to believe because I thought that a sign had to be posted on the property.] called zoning
and was told that they indeed had a variance and I asked about the sign and was told that
they have a picture of the sign being posted and I could see the picture if I come into the
office.] went to Towson to see for myself. They showed me a picture of a sign that was
posted at a mailbox at 9120 Avenue B in the dark which is not at the property in
question,but on the property of Gordon L Diven.This sign is impossible to miss due to its
size.The 9120 mailbox is less than 20 feet from 9122 and 9124 mailboxes which belong
to me and to Robert Short.Never the less it was never seen by Robert Short or his wife
Mary Short or their son Butch Short nor my wife or son nor myself The disappearence
of the sign is a mystery as we haven’t found anyone that has seen it.

While looking at the file I started finding inaccurate information which I have included.If
Robert Short or I would have seen the sign we certainly would have asked for a

hearing. We are respectfuily asking you to revisit this variance because of the mysterious
sign disappearence and the list of inaccuracies that I found in the application.

Respectfully,
Ronald T. Gajewski
9122 Avenue B
Baltimore,Maryland 21219-2414
410-477-6920.
And
Robert Short
9124 Avenue B
Baltimore, Maryland 21219-2414
410-477-8245.
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. t Bank MORTGAGE
a“flrSt miwhe” Road . (CLOSED-END CREDIT)

Millsboro, Delaware 19966 Maryland PAGE 1 OF 3
Attention: Installment Services, 501-740
' . 1900012437
20002971514160 TAXID:
This MORTGAGE, Is made this ___1 enth day of November, 2000 by and between
JOHN P, ISAACS SR. LEONA M. ISAACS

%A/VMFXKJ L

Ve
(r/ereinaftar called, whether one or more, "Mortgagor"), and Allfirst Bank, 25 South Charles Street, Baltimore, Maryland 21201 (hereinaftar called "Morgages").

WHEREAS, as evidenced by a Simple Intersst Installment Nole And Security Agreement dated __ 11/10/2000 and incorporated herein by this
refarence (hereinatier called the "Note",

Borrower, as Borrower is defined in the Nots, Is justly indebted unto Mortgagea In the principal amount of $ 34,769.00

and Mortgagor has agreed that this Merigage will secure the repayment of all the "Obligations", which term means all amounts loaned to Borfowar under the
Note, and any extenslons or renewals thereof, as it now exists or may hereafter be amendad, and all interest on such Obligations, and all future advances and
readvances under the Nota, and all costs and expensss incurred In respect to the QObligations, including reasonable counse! fees Incurred to obtain collection
after default, and all amounts which Mortgagor promises to pay hereunder, as is hareinafter provided:

NOW, THEREFORE, THIS MORTGAGE WITNESSETH, That In consideration of the aforesaid Indebledness and of the sum of One Dollar, and to secure the
Obligations, Morigagor does hareby grant, assign and convey unto Mortgages, its successors and assigns, all that lot of ground and premises located

9120 AVENUE B
in BALTIMORE , Maryland, known as BALTIMORE MD 212192414

and more fully described In a Dead from JOHN P. ISAACS SR, AND LEONA M. ISAACS

to Morgagor dated  02/04/1994 , racorded among the Land Records of __ BALTIMORE

in Liber _10420 Folio 36 {ogether with the bulldings and improvements
thareon, and the rights, alleys, ways, waters, privileges, appurtenances and advantages thereto belonging or in any wise appertaining and any right, title,
interast or estale hargafter agquired by Mongagor, and all insurange procasds and procaeds from any condemnation or taking by eminent domain (heremnafter
called the "Mortgaged Property").

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: _LOT 6, PLAT OF DEFALCO PROPERTY ON AVENUE B PLAT BOOK EHK

JR 51 AT FOLIO 55

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the Mortgaged Properly unto Alifirst Bank, its successors and asslgns, in fee simple with power of sale, except that if the Morngaged
Properiy is subject to a ground rant, then for all the residus of the tem of years yet to come and unexpired therein, with the banefit of renswal tharaof from time
to time, forever, subject to the payments of the annual ground rent,

If, however, Borrower shall pay the Obligations in full, and perform its other promises and covenants hereunder, then at any such ime Mortgages will at
Mongagor's request exacute and deliver a refeass lo the Mortgager, and upon the flling of such request, this Mortgage shall be void.

1. Right to possession. Morigagor may retain possession of the Mortgaged Property unless and until there is a default hereunder and foreclosure
procaedings have been filed In a court of equity, but not thersafter,

2. Warranty of title. Mortgagor warrants generally the Morigaged Property hareby granted and will execute further assurances of tho land as Morgagee
may require. Mortgager warants that the only morigages or deeds of trust on the Mertgaged Property are those which Morgagor disclosed in writing to
Mortgagee before obtaining credit from Mortgages, and that Morigagor has obtalned any necessary approvals for this Morgage from the party secured by such
mortgage or deed of trust,

3. Borrower's and Mortgagor's promises. Borrower and Mortgagor jointly and severally covenants and promises to Mortgagee as lollows:

{1) To pay the Obligations In accordance with the terms of the Note and this Martgage, and to comply with the promises of the Mortgagor in the Note;

(2) To pay all ground rent and taxes or public charges for whigh the Mortgaged Property may become liable, when payable;

(3) To make all payments and perfom all other obligations as required by any other mortgage, deed of trust, or other encumbrance on the Mortgaged
Property;

{4) To keep the improvemants on the Morigaged Property fully insured from loss by lire or other hazards and casualties as Mongagee may from time to time
require, in some company acceptable to the Morgages {Mortgagee reserves the right to reject, for reasonable cause, a company offered by Mortgagor)
insuring Morigagee as a benaficlary of such policy 1o the extent of Its interast thersin, under a standard mortgagee clause acceptable to Mongagee;

{8} To neither commit nor parmit waste of the Mortgaged Propenty;

(6} To keep all improvements in good repair;

{7) To not tear down or matarially change the improvements or parmit them to be tom down or materially changed;

{8) To not abandon the Mortgaged Property;

{9) To sign and deliver to Mongagee upon request such instruments as Mortgages may deam useful or necessary to pamit Mortgagee to cure any defauit
under any other mortgage or desd of trust on the Mortgaged Property or pemit Morigages to take such other action as Mortgagee considers desirabls to
cure or remedy the default and praseve the interest of Mortgagee in the Morigaged Property;

e (OF <A
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